General government $ 5,647,763 1,729,432 69,216 (3,849,115)
  Public safety 4,777,328 369,918 744,190 129,995 (3,533,225)
  Public works 7,590,822 1,580,311 839,606 5,732,317 561,412
  Health and welfare 143,565 24,805 206,775 88,015
  Culture and recreation 754,132 9,854 (744,278)
  Education 28,006 28,006
  Conservation of natural resources 54,999 (54,999)
  Economic development and assistance 245,092 (245,092)
  Interest on long-term debt 380,335 (380,335)
  Pension expense 1,540,521 (1,540,521)
   Total Governmental Activities $ 21,134,557 3,689,515 1,705,823 6,069,087 (9,670,132)

General revenues:
  Property taxes $ 12,763,695
  Road & bridge privilege taxes 463,266
  Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 1,109,427
  Unrestricted interest income 246,075
  Miscellaneous Revenue 607,868
Total General Revenues 15,190,331

Changes in Net Position 5,520,199

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 65,617,957
 Prior period adjustments (2,947,377)
Net Position - Beginning, as restated 62,670,580

Net Position - Ending $ 68,190,779

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

11

LINCOLN COUNTY Exhibit 3
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2020

Major Fund
Other Total

General Governmental Governmental
Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash $ 2,829,795 9,518,591 12,348,386
Property tax receivable 7,781,822 5,653,511 13,435,333
Accounts receivable (net of allowance
 for uncollectibles of $1,476,059) 1,207,686 1,207,686
Fines receivable (net of allowance for
 uncollectibles of $10,004,247) 2,181,834 2,181,834
Capital lease receivable 110,000 110,000
Intergovernmental receivables 255,969 540,425 796,394
Other receivables 42,122 42,122
Due from other funds 220,138 220,138
Advances to other funds 264,799 839,579 1,104,378
   Total Assets $ 13,424,219 18,022,052 31,446,271

LIABILITIES
 Liabilities:
  Claims payable 298,453 435,579 734,032
  Intergovernmental payables 529,026 529,026
  Due to other funds 239,394 4,957 244,351
  Advances from other funds 10,599 850,229 860,828
  Amounts held in custody for others 173,925 173,925
   Total Liabilities 1,251,397 1,290,765 2,542,162

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
   Unavailable revenue - property taxes 7,781,822 5,653,511 13,435,333
   Unavailable revenue - solid waste user fees 1,207,686 1,207,686
   Unavailable revenue - capital lease 110,000 110,000
   Unavailable revenue - fines 2,181,834 2,181,834
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 10,073,656 6,861,197 16,934,853

Fund balances:
 Nonspendable:
   Advances 264,799 264,799
 Restricted for:
   General government 996,303 996,303
   Public safety 733,674 733,674
   Public works 8,285,483 8,285,483
   Culture and recreation 194,416 194,416
   Economic development and assistance 144,406 144,406
   Debt service 146,989 146,989
 Unassigned 1,834,367 (631,181) 1,203,186
   Total Fund Balances $ 2,099,166 9,870,090 11,969,256

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Fund Balances $ 13,424,219 18,022,052 31,446,271

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

12

LINCOLN COUNTY Exhibit 3-1
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2020

Amount

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds $ 11,969,256

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
 are different because:

   Capital assets are used in governmental activities and are not financial resources and,
   therefore, are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation of $139,870,973. 79,475,393

   Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and,